O. F. Stambaugh Outstanding Alumni Award
Department of Chemistry, Elizabethtown College, Elizabethtown, PA

Created in 1974 to honor Dr. O. F. Stambaugh for his many years of service and leadership in the
Department of Chemistry, the award is presented annually by the chemistry faculty to an Elizabethtown
College graduate in recognition of distinguished professional contributions in chemistry or medicine.

Date of Award
April 6, 1974
April 19, 1975
April 3, 1976
October 15, 1977
October 28, 1978

September 29, 1979

October 25, 1980
October 17, 1981
October 23, 1982
1983

October 6, 1984
October 12, 1985
October 18, 1986
October 17, 1987
October 22, 1988
October 7, 1989

October 20, 1990

October 5, 1991
October 17, 1992
October 2, 1993
October 15, 1994
October 7, 1995
October 19, 1996
October 4, 1997
October 17, 1998
1999

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

Name of Recipient
Robert L. Albright
James M. Miller
Robert O. Kerr

J. Donald Albright
Judith K. Wallin
Henry J. Pownall

Janet Swinehart Stein
Frank E. Seidelmann

James C. Alwine

(Musser Hall dedication, 10/29/83)

Robert D. Guthrie
Thomas A. Risser
Herbert A. Spannuth, Jr.
David P. Binkley
Bertha E. Spahr
Marilyn B. Senior

Year Grad.
'S4
'S5
'64
'S5
'60
'65
'68
'68
'69

'65
'68
'61
75
'65
'68

Title/ Degree
Ph.D.
Ph.D.
M.D.
Ph.D.
M.D.
Ph.D.
Ph.D.
D.O.
Ph.D.

M.D.
M.D.
Ph.D.
Ph.D.
M. Ed.
Ph.D.

Stambaugh memorial - rededication of Chemistry Library as
O. F. Stambaugh Chemistry Library with portrait of O. F. Stambaugh.

Nancy A. Mondero
Timothy S. Brannan
J. Stephen Binkley
Thomas. M. Carr
Zoe G. Proctor
Gary L. Myers
Donna L. Reed

Jack L. Hedrick
Joseph A. Albanese
Miriam Rose A. Oakum
Henry L. Gingrich
E. Jane Valas
Barbara J. Weaver
Phillip E. Figdore

77
71
72
75
'56
71
78
'59
'86
77
71
79
71
73

D.O.
M.D.
Ph.D.
Ph.D.
M.S.
Ph.D.
B.SM.T.
M.S.
Ph.D.
M.D.,FACP
Ph.D.
Ph.D.
CIH
PhD



Date of Award
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023

Name of Recipient
John P. Ranck

Anne Keuhnelian

James B. Foresman

Michael B. McGinnis
Deborah C. Motika

Brian K. Barr

Debbie L. Wright

Craig A. Coble

Cynthia Severance Lipka
Brian J. Frost

John Stephens

Cindy McCrone Bergethon
Arthur M. Landis

Amy J. Thompson

(not given due to COVID-19)
Adam. J. Fleisher

William J. H. Bender (Bill Bender)
Kelly S. Kraft

Year Grad.
'S8
'64
'86
'92
73
'91
77
'68
79
'95
'69
71
'66
'91

07
'87
'04

Title/ Degree
Ph.D.

M.S.

Ph.D.
Ph.D.

M.S.

Ph.D.
V.M.D.
B.S.

B.S.

Ph.D.
Ph.D., CSP
M.D.

Ph.D.

M.S.

Ph.D
Ph.D
Ph.D.






