O. F. Stambaugh Outstanding Alumni Award Department of Chemistry, Elizabethtown College, Elizabethtown, PA

Created in 1974 to honor Dr. O. F. Stambaugh for his many years of service and leadership in the Department of Chemistry, the award is presented annually by the chemistry faculty to an Elizabethtown College graduate in recognition of distinguished professional contributions in chemistry or medicine.

Date of Award	Name of Recipient Year Grad. Title/ Des		Title/ <u>Degree</u>
April 6, 1974	Robert L. Albright '54		Ph.D.
April 19, 1975	James M. Miller '55		Ph.D.
April 3, 1976	Robert O. Kerr '64		M.D.
October 15, 1977	J. Donald Albright '55		Ph.D.
October 28, 1978	Judith K. Wallin	'60	M.D.
September 29, 1979	Henry J. Pownall	'65	Ph.D.
October 25, 1980	Janet Swinehart Stein '68		Ph.D.
October 17, 1981	Frank E. Seidelmann '68 I		D.O.
October 23, 1982	James C. Alwine	'69	Ph.D.
1983	(Musser Hall dedication, 10/29/83)		
October 6, 1984	Robert D. Guthrie	'65	M.D.
October 12, 1985	Thomas A. Risser	'68	M.D.
October 18, 1986	Herbert A. Spannuth, Jr.	'61	Ph.D.
October 17, 1987	David P. Binkley '75		Ph.D.
October 22, 1988	Bertha E. Spahr '65		M. Ed.
October 7, 1989	Marilyn B. Senior	'68	Ph.D.
,	•		
October 20, 1990	Stambaugh memorial - rededication of Che O. F. Stambaugh Chemistry Library with p		•
	Stambaugh memorial - rededication of Che		•
October 20, 1990	Stambaugh memorial - rededication of Che O. F. Stambaugh Chemistry Library with p	ortrait of O. F	. Stambaugh.
October 20, 1990 October 5, 1991	Stambaugh memorial - rededication of Che O. F. Stambaugh Chemistry Library with p Nancy A. Mondero	ortrait of O. F	. Stambaugh.
October 20, 1990 October 5, 1991 October 17, 1992	Stambaugh memorial - rededication of Che O. F. Stambaugh Chemistry Library with p Nancy A. Mondero Timothy S. Brannan	ortrait of O. F '77 '71	D.O. M.D.
October 20, 1990 October 5, 1991 October 17, 1992 October 2, 1993	Stambaugh memorial - rededication of Che O. F. Stambaugh Chemistry Library with p Nancy A. Mondero Timothy S. Brannan J. Stephen Binkley	ortrait of O. F '77 '71 '72	D.O. M.D. Ph.D.
October 20, 1990 October 5, 1991 October 17, 1992 October 2, 1993 October 15, 1994	Stambaugh memorial - rededication of Che O. F. Stambaugh Chemistry Library with p Nancy A. Mondero Timothy S. Brannan J. Stephen Binkley Thomas. M. Carr	ortrait of O. F '77 '71 '72 '75	D.O. M.D. Ph.D. Ph.D.
October 20, 1990 October 5, 1991 October 17, 1992 October 2, 1993 October 15, 1994 October 7, 1995	Stambaugh memorial - rededication of Che O. F. Stambaugh Chemistry Library with p Nancy A. Mondero Timothy S. Brannan J. Stephen Binkley Thomas. M. Carr Zoe G. Proctor	ortrait of O. F '77 '71 '72 '75 '56	D.O. M.D. Ph.D. Ph.D. M.S.
October 20, 1990 October 5, 1991 October 17, 1992 October 2, 1993 October 15, 1994 October 7, 1995 October 19, 1996	Stambaugh memorial - rededication of Che O. F. Stambaugh Chemistry Library with p Nancy A. Mondero Timothy S. Brannan J. Stephen Binkley Thomas. M. Carr Zoe G. Proctor Gary L. Myers	ortrait of O. F '77 '71 '72 '75 '56 '71	D.O. M.D. Ph.D. Ph.D. M.S. Ph.D.
October 20, 1990 October 5, 1991 October 17, 1992 October 2, 1993 October 15, 1994 October 7, 1995 October 19, 1996 October 4, 1997	Stambaugh memorial - rededication of Che O. F. Stambaugh Chemistry Library with p Nancy A. Mondero Timothy S. Brannan J. Stephen Binkley Thomas. M. Carr Zoe G. Proctor Gary L. Myers Donna L. Reed	ortrait of O. F '77 '71 '72 '75 '56 '71 '78	D.O. M.D. Ph.D. Ph.D. M.S. Ph.D. B.S,M.T.
October 20, 1990 October 5, 1991 October 17, 1992 October 2, 1993 October 15, 1994 October 7, 1995 October 19, 1996 October 4, 1997 October 17, 1998	Stambaugh memorial - rededication of Che O. F. Stambaugh Chemistry Library with p Nancy A. Mondero Timothy S. Brannan J. Stephen Binkley Thomas. M. Carr Zoe G. Proctor Gary L. Myers Donna L. Reed Jack L. Hedrick	ortrait of O. F '77 '71 '72 '75 '56 '71 '78 '59	D.O. M.D. Ph.D. Ph.D. M.S. Ph.D. M.S. Ph.D. M.S. Ph.D. M.S. Ph.D.
October 20, 1990 October 5, 1991 October 17, 1992 October 2, 1993 October 15, 1994 October 7, 1995 October 19, 1996 October 4, 1997 October 17, 1998 1999	Stambaugh memorial - rededication of Che O. F. Stambaugh Chemistry Library with p Nancy A. Mondero Timothy S. Brannan J. Stephen Binkley Thomas. M. Carr Zoe G. Proctor Gary L. Myers Donna L. Reed Jack L. Hedrick Joseph A. Albanese	ortrait of O. F '77 '71 '72 '75 '56 '71 '78 '59 '86	D.O. M.D. Ph.D. Ph.D. M.S. Ph.D. B.S,M.T. M.S. Ph.D.
October 20, 1990 October 5, 1991 October 17, 1992 October 2, 1993 October 15, 1994 October 7, 1995 October 19, 1996 October 4, 1997 October 17, 1998 1999 2001	Stambaugh memorial - rededication of Che O. F. Stambaugh Chemistry Library with p Nancy A. Mondero Timothy S. Brannan J. Stephen Binkley Thomas. M. Carr Zoe G. Proctor Gary L. Myers Donna L. Reed Jack L. Hedrick Joseph A. Albanese Miriam Rose A. Oakum	ortrait of O. F '77 '71 '72 '75 '56 '71 '78 '59 '86 '77	D.O. M.D. Ph.D. Ph.D. M.S. Ph.D. B.S,M.T. M.S. Ph.D. M.S.
October 20, 1990 October 5, 1991 October 17, 1992 October 2, 1993 October 15, 1994 October 7, 1995 October 19, 1996 October 4, 1997 October 17, 1998 1999 2001 2002	Stambaugh memorial - rededication of Che O. F. Stambaugh Chemistry Library with p Nancy A. Mondero Timothy S. Brannan J. Stephen Binkley Thomas. M. Carr Zoe G. Proctor Gary L. Myers Donna L. Reed Jack L. Hedrick Joseph A. Albanese Miriam Rose A. Oakum Henry L. Gingrich	ortrait of O. F	D.O. M.D. Ph.D. Ph.D. M.S. Ph.D. B.S,M.T. M.S. Ph.D. M.D. M.D. Ph.D.
October 20, 1990 October 5, 1991 October 17, 1992 October 2, 1993 October 15, 1994 October 7, 1995 October 19, 1996 October 4, 1997 October 17, 1998 1999 2001 2002 2003	Stambaugh memorial - rededication of Che O. F. Stambaugh Chemistry Library with p Nancy A. Mondero Timothy S. Brannan J. Stephen Binkley Thomas. M. Carr Zoe G. Proctor Gary L. Myers Donna L. Reed Jack L. Hedrick Joseph A. Albanese Miriam Rose A. Oakum Henry L. Gingrich E. Jane Valas	ortrait of O. F '77 '71 '72 '75 '56 '71 '78 '59 '86 '77 '71 '79	D.O. M.D. Ph.D. Ph.D. M.S. Ph.D. B.S,M.T. M.S. Ph.D. M.D. Ph.D. Ph.D. Ph.D.

Date of Award	Name of Recipient Year Grad.		Title/ <u>Degree</u>
2006	John P. Ranck	'58	Ph.D.
2007	Anne Keuhnelian	'64	M.S.
2008	James B. Foresman	'86	Ph.D.
2009	Michael B. McGinnis	'92	Ph.D.
2010	Deborah C. Motika	'73	M.S.
2011	Brian K. Barr	'91	Ph.D.
2012	Debbie L. Wright	' 77	V.M.D.
2013	Craig A. Coble	'68	B.S.
2014	Cynthia Severance Lipka	'79	B.S.
2015	Brian J. Frost	'95	Ph.D.
2016	John Stephens	'69	Ph.D., CSP
2017	Cindy McCrone Bergethon	' 71	M.D.
2018	Arthur M. Landis	'66	Ph.D.
2019	Amy J. Thompson	'91	M.S.
2020	(not given due to COVID-19)		
2021	Adam. J. Fleisher '07 Ph.D		Ph.D
2022	William J. H. Bender (Bill Bender) '87 Ph.D		Ph.D
2023	Kelly S. Kraft	'94	Ph.D.